vant and widely used measure of operating performance

of REITs, it does not represent cash flow from operations

or net income as defined by GAAP, and it should not be

considered as an alternative to those indicators in evalu-

ating liquidity or operating performance. Further, FFO as

disclosed by other REITs may not be comparable.

23

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations

A M B  P R O P E R T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT

MARKET RISK

The Company’s exposure to market risk includes

the rising interest rates in connection with the Company’s

unsecured credit facility and other variable-rate borrow-

ings and the ability of the Company to incur more debt

without stockholder approval, thereby increasing our

debt service obligations, which could adversely affect

the Company’s cash flows. See “Liquidity and Capital

Resources – Capital Resources – Market Capitalization.”

24

The following table reflects the calculation of our FFO for the fiscal years ended December 31, 1997 and 1998.

The 1997 FFO was prepared on a pro forma basis (giving effect to the completion of the Formation Transactions, the

IPO and certain 1997 property acquisitions and divestitures) as if they had occurred on January 1, 1997.

( I n  t h o u s a n d s , e x c e p t  s h a r e s ) 1 9 9 7 1 9 9 8

Income from operations before minority interests $103,903 $123,750

Real estate depreciation and amortization:

Total depreciation and amortization 45,886 57,464

Furniture, fixtures and equipment depreciation (173) (463)

FFO attributable to minority interests(1)(2) (2,207) (5,899)

Adjustments to derive FFO in unconsolidated joint venture(3):

Company’s share of net income – (1,750)

Company’s share of FFO – 2,739

Series A preferred stock dividends – (3,639)

Series B & C preferred unit distributions – (1,795)

FFO(1) $147,409 $170,407

Weighted average shares and units outstanding (diluted) 88,698,719 89,852,187

(1) Funds from Operations (“FFO”) is defined as income from operations before minority interest, gains or losses from sale of real estate and extraordinary
losses plus real estate depreciation and adjustment to derive our pro rata share of the FFO of unconsolidated joint ventures, less minority interests’ pro
rata share of the FFO of consolidated joint ventures and perpetual preferred stock dividends. In accordance with NAREIT White Paper on FFO, we
include the effects of straight-line rents in FFO.

(2) Represents FFO attributable to minority interests in consolidated joint ventures for the periods presented, which has been computed as minority interests’